
A misconduct hearing will be held at Gardener Systems, 1 Faraday Road, 
Wavertree, L13 1EH on Monday 21st September 2015 at 09:30 hours and is 
scheduled to last for four days inclusive. 
 
Constables 2073 Webb, 5343 Higgins, 4920 Parr and 6266 Birch will answer 
allegations that their conduct amounts to a breach of the Standards of Professional 
Behaviour Contrary to the Police (Conduct) regulations 2012 for: 
 

I. Duties and Responsibilities 
II. Discreditable Conduct  

 
 
Constable 2073 Webb: 
 

On Friday 5 December at approximately 2115 hours you were the front seat 

passenger in a police vehicle being driven along Dale Street, Liverpool 2, by 

Constable Higgins.  Constables Birch and Parr were in the rear. 

You were flagged down by a member of the public. 

You spoke to this person who told you that his colleague had detained a male for 

theft and that he was struggling with him in the road and that he requested 

assistance. You declined assistance saying you were not “kitted up”, but said you 

would radio for assistance. 

You drove off and failed to provide either direct assistance or assistance by way 

of causing another patrol to attend. 

Your said conduct was in breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour of 

(a) Duties and Responsibilities and (b) Discreditable Conduct.  

 

Constable 5343 Higgins: 

 

On Friday 5 December at approximately 2115 hours you were driving a police 

vehicle along Dale Street, Liverpool 2. Constable Webb was the front seat 

passenger and Constables Birch and Parr were in the rear 

You were flagged down by a member of the public. 

You knew or ought to have known that this person had reported to Constable 

Webb that his colleague had detained a male for theft and that he was struggling 

with him in the road and that he requested assistance. 

You drove off and failed to provide either direct assistance or assistance by way 

of causing another patrol to attend. 



Your said conduct was in breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour of 

(a) Duties and Responsibilities and (b) Discreditable Conduct. 

 

You drove off and failed to provide either direct assistance or assistance by way 

of causing another patrol to attend. 

Your said conduct was in breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour of 

(a) Duties and Responsibilities and (b) Discreditable Conduct.  

 

Constable 4920 Parr: 

 

On Friday 5 December at approximately 2115 hours you were the rear seat 

passenger in a police vehicle which was being driven along Dale Street, Liverpool 

2, by Constable Higgins.  Constable Webb was the front seat passenger and 

Constables Birch was in the rear with you. 

You were flagged down by a member of the public. 

You knew or ought to have known that this person had reported to Constable 

Webb that his colleague had detained a male for theft and that he was struggling 

with him in the road and that he requested assistance. 

You drove off and failed to provide either direct assistance or assistance by way 

of causing another patrol to attend. 

Your said conduct was in breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour of 

(a) Duties and Responsibilities and (b) Discreditable Conduct. 

 

Constable 6266 Birch: 

 

On Friday 5 December at approximately 2115 hours you were the rear seat 

passenger in a police vehicle which was being driven along Dale Street, Liverpool 

2, by Constable Higgins.  Constable Webb was the front seat passenger and 

Constable Parr was in the rear with you. 

You were flagged down by a member of the public. 

You knew or ought to have known that this person had reported to Constable 

Webb that his colleague had detained a male for theft and that he was struggling 

with him in the road and that he requested assistance. 



You drove off and failed to provide either direct assistance or assistance by way 

of causing another patrol to attend. 

Your said conduct was in breach of the Standards of Professional Behaviour of 

(a) Duties and Responsibilities and (b) Discreditable Conduct 

 
The identity of victims/witnesses will be protected during the hearing as appropriate. 

 

There will be limited seating for members of the press and public. To facilitate your 

attendance, you must apply by emailing the Merseyside Police Professional 

Standards Department at: 

Professional.Standards.Department.PSD@merseyside.pnn.police.uk, with the 

following details: Name, Date of birth, Address, Email address, Phone number. 

 

When attending a hearing you will be expected to produce photographic ID. These 

measures are in place to ensure compliance with Health & Safety legislation and 

security protocols. You are expected to arrive at least 30 minutes before the start of 

proceedings to enable staff to complete the administrative process and guide you to 

the seating area. 

 

No recording or filming of these proceedings is allowed and attendees may be 

searched prior to entry. 

Please note there are no parking or refreshment facilities available at the venue. 

 

The premises are wheelchair accessible and a member of Merseyside Police staff 

will facilitate the signing in process. 

This is a ‘No Smoking Building’. 

No food or pets are allowed in the building, other than guide dogs. 
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